ORDINANCE NO. 2460-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$1,333,334 AS THE CITY MATCH FOR STATE GRANT FUNDS FOR THE SCHEMATIC DESIGN OF THE PERFORMING ARTS CENTER.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$1,333,334 is hereby estimated to be available from the following source:

Source

Amount

1987 Cultural Facilities Bond

\$1,333,334

Section 2. That the sum of \$1,333,334 is hereby appropriated to the General Capital Improvement Fund 2010;299.00 - Performing Arts Center.

Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby authorized to advance the sum of \$1,333,334 from the unappropriated fund balance of the Municipal Debt Service Fund to the Performing Arts Center Capital Account (2010;299.00) until such time as the 1987 Capital Facilities Bonds are issued.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chadefill)

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina. in regular session convened on the 11th day of July, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 121.

ordinance no. 2461-x

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE USAIR/PIEDMONT AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE FACILITY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$3,500,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the unappropriated balance of the Airport Operating Fund (7401; Pre-DBO) to cover the award of contracts for the construction of the USAIR/Piedmont Aircraft Maintenance Facility.

Section 2. That the sum of \$3,500,000 is hereby appropriated to Airline Maintenance Facility Capital Project Fund Account 2081; 524.00 Piedmont Maintenance Facility.

Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby authorized to transfer the sum of \$3,500,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Airport Operating Fund to Account 2081; 524.00 Piedmont Maintenance Facility until such time that permanent financing is arranged through the issuance of Airport Revenue Bonds.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of July , 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 122.

ORDINANCE	NO.	2462-X
OTHER	NO.	C-70C V

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING GRANT REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR EMERGENCY PLANNING ASSOCIATED WITH FIXED NUCLEAR FACILITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$32,575 is hereby estimated to be available from Duke Power Company to facilitate planning efforts associated with emergency planning for the McGuire and Catawba nuclear power plants.

Section 2. That the sum of \$32,575 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund 0101; 402.46 - Fixed Nuclear Facility Planning.

Section 3. That the project is hereby anticipated to extend beyond the period of the 1988-89 budget ordinance and will remain in effect for the duration of the project.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of July, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 123.

ORDINANCE NO. ____2463-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO AMEND A CONTRACT FOR THE REMOVAL AND LAND APPLICATION OF SLUDGE AT THE MCALPINE CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$573,400 is hereby estimated to be available from unappropriated Water and Sewer Operating Fund balance;

Section 2. That the sum of \$573,400 is hereby appropriated to the Water and Sewer Operating Fund account 7101; 628.00 - McAlpine Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant for the removal and land application of sludge from the effluent polishing ponds.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of July, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 124.

DRDINANCE	NO.	2464-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO APPROPRIATE \$257,484.57 IN REVENUES FROM THE CHARLOTTE AUDITORIUM COLISEUM CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY FOR AMENITIES FOR THE NEW COLISEUM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$257,484.57 is hereby estimated to be available from the Charlotte Auditorium Coliseum Convention Center Authority for the remaining commitment of scoreboard amenities and a television link. The amount of \$237,484,57 will be repaid from revenue financing.

Section 2. That the sum of \$257,484.57 is hereby appropriated to the Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 255.00 Charlotte Coliseum Construction.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Mt.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of July, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 125.